

No. 22-639

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Oct 05 2022
06:20 PM EDT
Transaction ID 68219396

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ex rel.,
MOUNTAINEER GAS COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE CRAIG TATTERSON,
THE ESTATE OF CORY COLTON KEITH
CARPER, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

From the Circuit Court of Roane County
Civil Action No. 19-C-9

L. David Duffield, Esq. (WV 4585)
Chad Lovejoy, Esq. (WV 7478)
Thomas P. Boggs, Esq. (WV 10681)
DUFFIELD, LOVEJOY & BOGGS, PLLC
Post Office Box 608
Huntington, WV 25710-0608
Phone: (304) 522-3038
Fax: (304) 522-0088
duffield@duffieldlovejoy.com
clovejoy@duffieldlovejoy.com
tboggs@duffieldlovejoy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Fatal Explosion.....	3
B. Respondents’ First Causation Claim: Petitioner’s Negligence as a Cause of the Fatal Explosion.....	5
C. Respondents’ Second Causation Claim: Petitioner’s “Bad Gas” as a Cause of the Fatal Explosion.....	7
D. Petitioner’s Competing Customer Equipment Causation Argument.	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	9
IV. STATEMENT RE: ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..	11
V. ARGUMENT.	11
A. A Writ of Prohibition is a Drastic Remedy to Be Invoked Only in Extraordinary Situations and Should Not Be Issued Here.	11
B. The Circuit Court’s Order was Not Clearly Erroneous.....	14
1. The Circuit Court Correctly Recognized that Each of Respondent’s Causes of the Fatal Event Requires Jury Determination	14
2. Petitioner Concedes that its Tariff Permits Negligence Claims....	15
3. The Language of Petitioner’s Tariff Itself Contemplates the Need for Finding of Facts to Determine the Scope of its Application, if at all.	16
4. West Virginia Jurisprudence Provides Multiple Doctrines Which Properly Apply to Handle Claims With Allegations of Multiple Causes by Multiple Actors.	19

a.	Petitioner’s Customer Equipment Causation Argument is More Properly Addressed as a Jury Question of Concurrent Negligence.	21
b.	Petitioner’s Customer Equipment Causation Argument is Also More Properly Addressed as a Jury Question of Comparative Fault, With the Protections of Several Liability.	22
c.	Petitioner’s Customer Equipment Causation Argument is Also More Properly Addressed as a Jury Question of Intervening Causation.	24
5.	The Circuit Court Was Correct to Deny Petitioner Judgment as a Matter of Law Under its Proffered Construction of its Tariff	29
a.	Petitioner Cannot Use Its Tariff to Avoid Conforming to the “Laws of this State,” Whether its Duties Arise Under West Virginia Statutes, Rules or the Common Law.	30
b.	Petitioner’s Construction of the Tariff Would Unreasonably Exceed the Statutory Authority Delegated by the Legislature to the PSC.	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 190 W.Va. 425, 438 S.E.2d 605 (1993)	5,30
<i>Reed v. Smith Lumber Co.</i> , 165 W.Va. 415, 268 S.E.2d 70 (1980)..	5,30
<i>Groff v. Charleston-Dunbar Nat'l Gas Co.</i> , 110 W.Va. 54, 156 S.E. 881 (1931).. . . .	5,30
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W.Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Taylor</i> , 138 W.Va. 207, 75 S.E.2d 370 (1953).	11
<i>State ex rel. Allen v. Bedell</i> , 193 W.Va. 32, 454 S.E.2d 77 (1994)	11
<i>State ex rel. Vanderra Resources, LLC v. Hummel</i> , 242 W. Va. 35, 829 S.E.2d 35 (2019).	11,12
<i>Hinkle v. Black</i> , 164 W. Va. 112, 262 S.E.2d 744 (1979)..	12
<i>State ex rel. Thornhill Grp., Inc. v. King</i> , 233 W. Va. 564, 759 S.E.2d 795 (2014). . . .	12
<i>State ex rel. Wiseman v. Henning</i> , 212 W. Va. 128, 569 S.E.2d 204 (2002)..	12
<i>Anderson v. Moulder</i> , 183 W.Va. 77, 394 S.E.2d 61 (1990)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ratlief v. Yokum</i> , 167 W.Va. 779, 280 S.E.2d 584 (1981).	20
<i>Long v. City of Weirton</i> , 158 W.Va. 741, 214 S.E.2d 832 (1975)..	20
<i>Pritchard v. Arvon</i> , 186 W.Va. 445, 413 S.E.2d 100 (1991)..	20
<i>City of Bessemer v. Clowdus</i> , 64 So.2d 259 (Ala. 1954)..	20
<i>Reilley v. Byard</i> , 146 W.Va. 292, 119 S.E.2d 650 (1961)..	21
<i>Peak v. Ratliff</i> , 185 W.Va. 488, 408 S.E.2d 300 (1991).	21,22
<i>Wehner v. Weinstein</i> , 191 W.Va. 149, 444 S.E.2d 27 (1994).	<i>passim</i>

<i>Bradley v. Appalachian Power Company</i> , 163 W.Va. 332, 256 S.E.2d 879 (1979)	22,28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P. v. Ankrom</i> , 244 W.Va. 437, 854 S.E.2d 257 (2020).	24
<i>Perry v. Melton</i> , 171 W.Va. 397, 299 S.E.2d 8 (1982).	25,26
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> . 209 W.Va. 57, 543 S.E.2d 338 (2000)	26
<i>Yourtree v. Hubbard</i> , 196 W.Va. 683, 474 S.E.2d 613 (1996).	26
<i>Reese v. Lowry</i> , 140 W.Va. 772, 86 S.E.2d 381 (1955), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Bradley v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 163 W.Va. 662, 256 S.E.2d 879 (1979).	28
<i>City of Bluefield v. Public Service Commission</i> , 94 W.Va. 334, 118 S.E. 542 (1923)	29
<i>City of Norfolk v. Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> , 197 Va. 505, 90 S.E.2d 140 (1955).	29
<i>Clifton Forge-Waynesburg Telephone Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 165 Va. 38, 181 S.E. 439, 441 (1935).	29
<i>Eureka Pipe Line Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 148 W.Va. 674, 137 S.E.2d 200 (1964).	29
<i>Hersh v. E-T Enterprises, L.P., et al.</i> , 232 W.Va. 305, 752 S.E.2d 336 (2013), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in</i> <i>Tug Valley Pharmacy, LLC v. All Plaintiffs Below in Mingo County</i> , 235 W. Va. 283, 773 S.E.2d 627 (2015).	31,33
<i>Norman v. Virginia-Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 68 W.Va. 405, 69 S.E. 857 (1910).	31
<i>Tarr v. Keller Lumber & Const. Co.</i> , 106 W.Va. 99, 144 S.E. 881 (1928)	31
<i>Oldfield v. Woodall</i> , 113 W.Va. 35, 166 S.E. 691 (1932).	31
<i>Meyn v. Dulaney-Miller Auto Co.</i> , 118 W.Va. 545, 191 S.E. 558 (1937).	31
<i>Somerville v. Dellosa</i> , 133 W.Va. 435, 56 S.E.2d 756 (1949).	31
<i>Spurlin v. Nardo</i> , 145 W.Va. 408, 114 S.E.2d 913 (1960).	31,32
<i>Reed v. Phillips</i> , 192 S.E.2d 392, 452 S.E.2d 708 (1994).	32

<i>Shaffer v. Acme Limestone Co., Inc.</i> , 206 W.Va. 333, 524 S.E.2d 688 (1999).	32
<i>Johnson v. Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 146 W.Va. 900, 123 S.E.2d 81 (1961).	33,34
<i>Miller v. Warren</i> , 182 W.Va. 560, 390 S.E.2d 207 (1990)	34
<i>Overbaugh v. McCutcheon</i> , 183 W.Va. 386, 396 S.E.2d 153 (1990).	34
<i>Forte Hotels. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 803 (Kan. 1995).	35
<i>Danisco Ingredients USA, Inc. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 999 S.W. 326 (Mo. App. 1999).	35
<i>Southwestern Public Service Co. v. Artesia Alfalfa Growers Ass'n</i> , 353 P.2d 62 (N.M. 1960).	35,36
<i>Indianapolis Water Co. v. Schoenemann</i> , 20 N.E.2d 671 (Ind. 1939).	36
<i>Adams v. Northern Illinois Gas Co.</i> , 211 Ill.2d 32 (2004).	36
<i>O'Neill v. Connecticut Light and Power Co.</i> , Not reported in Atl. Rptr., 2020 WL 1889124 (Conn. 2020).	36,37
<u>Statutes</u>	
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 24-3-1 (2018).	5,30
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13D (2020).	9
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13c(a) (2020).	18
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13a (2015).	22,23
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13a(a) (2015).	22,23
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13a(b) (2015).	23
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13a(c) (2015).	23
<i>W. Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13c(a) (2020).	23,24
<i>W. Va. Code</i> § 55-7-13c(d) (2020).	24
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 24-2-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2020).	29

<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 24-2-2 (2018).	29
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 24-4-7 (2018).	30
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 24-3-1 (2018).	30
<i>W.Va. Code</i> § 55-7-9 (1994)	32

State Regulations

150 <i>W.Va. C.S.R.</i> § 4.10 (2018).	32,33
150 <i>W.Va. C.S.R.</i> § 7.2.1 (2018).	33
150 <i>W.Va. C.S.R.</i> § 2.1.4 (2018).	35

Reference Material

73 C.J.S., <i>Public Utilities</i> § 38.	29
43 Am.Jur., <i>Public Utilities and Services</i> , § 193.	29
